
No. 18-1308

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term 2018

ROSS GELLER,
DR. RICHARD BURKE,
LISA KUDROW, and
PHOEBE BUFFAY,
Petitioners,

v.

CENTRAL PERK TOWNSHIP,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Team H
ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	9
I. <i>GALLOWAY’S</i> NARROW INTERPRETATION OF THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE PROHIBITS THE CENTRAL PERK TOWNSHIP FROM OPENING COUNCIL MEETINGS WITH ELECTED MEMBER-LED PRAYER.....	9
A. Unlike the Legislative Prayers in <i>Galloway</i> , Council Members Retained Exclusive Control over the Content of Invocations.....	11
1. Council members personally crafted and delivered invocations before meetings	11
2. Council members had authority to delegate invocations to clergy from their own house of worship.....	15
B. Unlike the Legislative Prayers in <i>Galloway</i> , the Prayers Did Not Solemnize Universal Themes to Benefit Council Members.....	16
C. The Content of the Prayers Creates a Pattern of Government Action That Overtime Denigrates, Proselytizes, and Betrays an Impermissible Govern- ment Purpose.....	20
II. THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE PROHIBITS CENTRAL PERK TOWNSHIP’S PRACTICE OF OPENING COUNCIL MEETINGS WITH ELECTED MEMBER-LED PRAYERS.....	21

A. The Prayer Policies and Practices Were Unconstitutionally Coercive Under the Analysis Justice Kennedy Employed in <i>Galloway</i>	22
1. This Court may remand the coercion issue to the court of appeals so it may address the issue under the proper coercion standard	22
2. On the merits, the Township’s prayers are coercive.....	22
a. <i>A coercive setting is created by forcing audience members to participate in, or to refuse to participate in, prayers before monthly town council meetings</i>	23
b. <i>The pattern of prayers that attempted to either advance or disparage another belief further illustrates that the Central Perk Town Council’s prayer policy and practices were unconstitutionally coercive of all citizens</i>	25
c. <i>The prayer policy and practices were unconstitutionally coercive of the high school students attending the council meetings</i>	27
B. The Legal Coercion Standard from Justice Thomas’s Concurring Opinion in <i>Galloway</i> Is Not Controlling Under the Narrowest Grounds Doctrine	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....8

County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,
492 U.S. 573 (1989).....10

Elmbrook Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
134 S. Ct. 2283 (2014).....32

Engel v. Vitale,
370 U.S. 421 (1962).....25, 28

Gregg v. Georgia,
428 U.S. 153 (1976).....31

J.D.V. v. North Carolina,
564 U.S. 261 (2011).....29

Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.,
459 U.S. 116 (1982).....10

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....10, 17, 21, 22, 28, 29

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....15, 25

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977).....31

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1983).....9, 11, 12, 20, 29, 30

Morse v. Frederick,
551 U.S. 393 (2007).....8

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005).....29

<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	25, 28
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	28
<i>Sch. Dist. of City of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373(1985), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	29
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002).....	21
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	15
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	28
